
Simon Young, Solicitor
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Tuesday 15 November 2016 at 7.30 pm

Committee Room 1 - Epsom Town Hall

The members listed below are summoned to attend the Audit, Crime & Disorder and 
Scrutiny Committee meeting, on the day and at the time and place stated, to consider the 
business set out in this agenda.

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman)
Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Tony Axelrod
Councillor Steve Bridger
Councillor Alex Clarke

Councillor Rob Geleit
Councillor Jan Mason
Councillor Peter O'Donovan
Councillor Humphrey Reynolds
Councillor David Wood

Yours sincerely

Head of Legal and Democratic Services

For further information, please contact Tim Richardson, 01372 732122 or 
trichardson@epsom-ewell.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. QUESTION TIME  

To take any questions from members of the Public.
Please note: Members of the Public are requested to inform the Democratic 
Services Officer before the meeting begins if they wish to ask a verbal question 
to the Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members are asked to declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests in respect of any item of business to be considered at the 
meeting.

Public Document Pack



3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 8)

The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the Meeting 
of the Committee held on 11 October 2016 (attached) and to authorise the 
Chairman to sign them.

4. EPSOM & EWELL COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP HALF YEAR 
REPORT 2016/17  (Pages 9 - 12)

This report informs the Committee of the work and position of the Epsom and 
Ewell Community Safety Partnership (CSP) for the first half of 2016/17.

5. INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT  (Pages 13 - 34)

This report summarises progress against the audit plan for 2016/17.

6. PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS  (Pages 35 - 44)

This report outlines progress made on implementing internal audit 
recommendations to strengthen the control environment.

7. RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 45 - 62)

This report enables the Committee to meet its responsibilities for monitoring the 
development of the Council’s risk management arrangements.

8. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S AUDIT 
FINDINGS 2015/16 - PROGRESS AGAINST ACTION PLANS  (Pages 63 - 72)

This report sets out progress on the actions contained in the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement and in the Annual Audit Findings issued by the External 
Auditor following audit of the Financial Statements.

9. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AUGUST 2016  (Pages 73 - 90)

This report provides an update of work being carried out by the Council’s 
External Auditor and identifies emerging issues for the Committee to note.

10. AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2015/16  (Pages 91 - 126)

This report covers Grant Thornton’s audit findings following audit of the 
Financial Statements for 2015/16.

11. CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2016 TO 2017  (Pages 
127 - 152)

This report provides an update against our Key Priority Performance Targets 
that are either on amber or red for 2016 to 2017, under our new Corporate Plan.



12. WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17  (Pages 153 - 158)

This report updates the Committee on its work programme 2016/17 and 
highlights that a verbal update on its initial report on the Venues Review will be 
provided at the meeting.



This page is intentionally left blank



6

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE held on 11 October 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman);Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman); 
Councillors Tony Axelrod, Steve Bridger, Alex Clarke, Rob Geleit, Jan Mason, 
Peter O'Donovan, Humphrey Reynolds and David Wood

In Attendance: Councillor Mike Teasdale 

Absent: 

Officers present: Margaret Jones (Scrutiny Officer), Andrew Lunt (Head of Venues & 
Facilities), Tim Richardson (Democratic Services Officer) and Simon Young (Head of 
Legal and Democratic Services)

12 QUESTION TIME 

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the Public.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on the agenda for 
this meeting.

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 28 June 2016 were agreed as a true record and signed by 
the Chairman.

15 VENUES REVIEW 

The Committee received a report of the Scrutiny Review Task Group on Bourne 
Hall (including Bourne Hall Museum) and Hook Road Arena. The report provided 
an overview of the Task Group’s investigation into both venues, alongside its 
findings and recommendations.

The Committee noted the arrangements for the Task Group’s formation and its 
terms of reference. The Task Group would also consider the services provided 
by Epsom Playhouse and Ewell Court House; these would be undertaken as its 
next phase of work and detailed in a report to a future meeting of the Audit, 
Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee.

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 11 
October 2016

7

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

The Vice-Chairman provided the Committee with a verbal introduction and 
summary of the Task Group’s report, which was attached as Annexe 2 to the 
Committee report. The following matters detailed within the Task Group’s report 
were considered:

a) Continuance of the Bourne Hall Museum. The Committee was informed 
that the Task Group viewed the work of the Museum and its staff as being 
of importance to the community, and that it was much valued by 
educational establishments and public who visited it. The Task Group 
considered that the Bourne Hall Museum should continue as it was 
currently operated, but that officers should continue to monitor the 
Museum’
[...]
e 
accurate, they should be interpreted in a realistic manner, as it was 
unlikely that all available slots would or could be booked in practice. This 
was particularly the case early in the morning, and when a booking 
required a set-up or break down period.

Page 6

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 11 
October 2016

8

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

e) Bourne Hall Keeper’s bungalow. It was noted that this was leased to 
Surrey County Council and used to provide services to adults with 
learning difficulties. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services informed 
the Committee that the lease for the property would be available for 
renewal in the near future, and that the Council’s Head of Property was 
discussing it with Surrey County Council.

f) Bourne Hall Turrets area. The Task Group considered that the Turrets 
area external to the main building of Bourne Hall was underutilised. It was 
noted that the Council’s Head of Place Development was investigating the 
site’s potential for alternative use.

g) Hook Road Arena. Usage of Hook Road arena was heavily restricted by 
covenants placed upon it. The Task Group considered that officers should 
continue to explore potential opportunities to generate further income from 
its use. The Task Group had also identified an area of the Arena adjacent 
to Richards Field and Oakdale Road which was very rarely used for 
events, due to its poor drainage. It was noted that the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services would investigate the potential for this area to be 
utilised for other purposes.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1) Approved the Report of the Scrutiny Review Task Group on Bourne Hall 
and Hook Road Arena attached at Annexe 2 to the committee report.

(2) Agreed that the Report be presented to the Community and Wellbeing 
Committee on 8 November 2016.

(3) Thanked the Scrutiny Review Task Group and Officers involved in the 
review for their work on the matter.

The Committee noted that the Chairman and Vice Chairman hoped to attend the 
meeting of the Community and Wellbeing Committee on 8 November 2016 to 
represent the Audit, Crime and Disorder and Scrutiny Committee’s views on the 
review.

16 WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 

The Committee received and noted its work programme 2016/17. During 
consideration of the report, the following matters were considered:

a) Scrutiny Review of the Arrangements for Publicising and Determining 
Planning Applications – Progress Update. The Committee noted that this 
item had been omitted from its work programme in error, and would be 
presented to its meeting in April 2017.

b) Review of CCTV Provision. The Committee was informed that this item 
was likely to be presented to its February 2017 meeting, rather than 

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 11 
October 2016

9

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council

November 2016, as information and a decision regarding street scene 
CCTV was still awaited from partners.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.25 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIRMAN)

Page 8

AGENDA ITEM 3



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 NOVEMBER 2016

EPSOM & EWELL COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP HALF YEAR REPORT 
2016/17

Report of the: Chief Executive
Contact:  Kelvin Shooter
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): None
Other available papers (not 
attached):

REPORT SUMMARY

This report informs the Committee of the work and position of the Epsom and 
Ewell Community Safety Partnership (CSP) for the first half of 2016/17.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) The Committee is asked to note and comment on 
the work and position of the CSP for the first half of 
2016/17.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 The concept of creating a safe and secure community is implicit across 
the servi
[...]
016 Annett Snell 

Page 34

AGENDA ITEM 5
ANNEXE 1



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 NOVEMBER 2016

PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS

Report of the: Director of Finance and Resources
Contact:  Gillian McTaggart
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 - Update on implementation of 

Internal Audit recommendations
Other available papers (not 
attached):

Minutes of the meeting of the Committee, 16 
April 2016.

REPORT SUMMARY
This report outlines progress made on implementing internal audit 
recommendations to strengthen the control environment.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) The Committee is asked to note and comment on  
the progress on the implementation of internal audit 
recommendations from high risk audit reviews from 
the 2015/2016 and 2014/15 audit programme. 

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 None for the purposes of this report.

2 Background

2.1 The internal auditors (RSM) track the progress in the implementation of 
audit recommendations throughout the year and provide an annual 
overview of the number of recommendations implemented, partially 
implemented, superseded and outstanding. Their  review focuses on high 
and medium recommendations only. 

2.2 They reviewed 11 high and 42 medium recommendations from 2014/2015 
audits. This highlighted some concerns as a number of recommendations 
were outstanding or they had not been able to obtain an update from the 
relevant manager. Overall 15 recommendations were outstanding .The 
main area of concern was the procurement audit where 9 
recommendations  had not been implemented.

Page 35

AGENDA ITEM 6



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 NOVEMBER 2016

2.3 The Committee asked for an update on the project management and 
contract management reviews at its meeting on 16 April 2016. This is 
included wit
[...]
Quality was audited in 2015/16 and given reasonable assurance. 
Recommendation Status

M Evidence of primary systems verification  - form to be amended to show 
confirmation and submission of evidence

G

L Timetable /Action plan for Green Waste 
discrepancies

A timetable was agreed 
although there is 
slippage chasing up 
customers

A

M Customer Services should report PI’s such as 
income collected from Green Waste to the 
Leadership Team

Superseded whilst PI’s 
reviewed. 

A

M Monthly reconciliation of PCN’s to Si Dem should be completed G
M Purchase of updated software to record homeless cases G
M Dip sampling of sickness levels should be 

completed to ensure all is recorded and the 
documentation available for longer absences

Completed and 
reported to HR Panel 
and will be monitored 
by the Leadership 
Team

G

Page 44

AGENDA ITEM 6
ANNEXE 1



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 NOVEMBER 2016

RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL REPORT

Report of the: Director of Finance and Resources
Contact:  Gillian McTaggart
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:
Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 -  Risk Management Strategy 2017-

2021
Annexe 2 – Flowchart of Risk
Annexe 3 - Leadership Risk Register 

Other available papers (not 
attached):

REPORT SUMMARY
This report enables the Committee to meet its responsibilities for monitoring the 
development of the Council’s risk management arrangements. 

RECOMMENDATION (S)

That the Committee:

(1) Agrees the updated Risk Management Strategy 
2017-2021 attached at Annexe 1.

(2) Considers the contents of the report and confirm 
that they are satisfied with the arrangements in 
place.

(3) Reviews the Leadership Risk Register and 
determines if there are any matters they wish to 
raise to the Leadership Team. 

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 Effective risk management is an integral part of ensuring
[...]
al Audit to improve risk management.

7.2 The Council continues to work with the London Borough of Sutton to 
handle insurable risks and improve operational risk management through 
improved record keeping, training, inspection regimes and feedback on 
claims.

8 Risk Assessment

8.1 Risk management is an integral part of delivering services and it helps the 
Council to:

8.1.1 Improve strategic, operational and financial management;

8.1.2 Implement robust operational and service performance;

8.1.3 Maximise opportunities and minimise losses.

9 Conclusion and Recommendations

9.1 The Committee is asked to:

9.1.1 Agree the updated Risk Management Strategy.

9.1.2 Consider the report and confirm they are satisfied with the 
arrangements in place.

Page 49

AGENDA ITEM 7



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 NOVEMBER 2016

9.1.3 Consider the leadership risks and comment on any of the issues 
raised. 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: (All Wards);

Page 50

AGENDA ITEM 7



Risk Management Strategy 2017-2021

1. Introduction 

1.1 This strategy supports the Corporate Plan and the delivery of all key priorities 
supporting all key strategies, policies, and the delivery of services to the 
community.   

1.2 Risk management is about managing opportunities and threats to objectives and 
in doing so help create an environment of “no surprises”. 

1.3 Good risk management improves governance through the Council’s Code of 
Corporate Governance and enhances value for money.

1.4 The Risk Management Strategy has been updated to ensure risks are reviewed 
methodically and logically but avoid the creation of bureaucratic burden.

1.5 Effective risk management is an integral part of ensuring services are delivered 
during organisational change and the current financial pressures.

2. Objectives 

2.1 The objectives of this strategy are to have integrated consistent approach through: 

 Integrating risk management into the culture of the Council and its 
strategic and service p
[...]
th and 
Safety 

Minor injury or illness requiring 
minimal intervention or treatment 

Moderate injury or illness 
requiring professional 
intervention / multiple minor 
injuries 

Extensive and multiple 
injuries including possible 
loss of life 

Likelihood of risk 
materialising 

Remote / low probability Possible / medium probability Almost certain / highly 
probably 

The above is not a prescriptive criteria, but a guidance tool for management.

P
age 62

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 7

A
N

N
E

X
E

 3



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 NOVEMBER 2016

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S AUDIT 
FINDINGS 2015/16 - PROGRESS AGAINST ACTION PLANS

Report of the: Director of Finance & Resources 
Contact:  Gillian McTaggart
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – The Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement 2015/2016 – progress report
Annexe 2 – Progress against residual risks

Other available papers (not 
attached):

Financial Statements 2015/2016

REPORT SUMMARY
This report sets out progress on the actions contained in the Council’s Annual 
Governance Statement and in the Annual Audit Findings issued by the External 
Auditor following audit of the Financial Statements.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Committee receives a report on progress in 
implementing the Action Plans contained within the 
Annual Governance Statement and the Audit 
Findings within the External Auditors Report.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 Corporate Governance affects all aspects of the Council’s services 
because it relates to the framework in which decisions are made.  It is 
defined as the system by which local authorities direct and control their 
functions and relate to their communities.

1.2 The Annual Governance Statement (AGS) is prepared by the Council 
each year and published within the Financia
[...]
ticipate providing a unqualified audit opinion in respect of the financial 
statements (see Appendix B).

An unqualified opinion was issued on 28 September 2016

Other financial statement responsibilities

As well as an opinion on the financial statements, we are required to give an 
opinion on whether other information published together with the audited 
financial statements is consistent with the financial statements. This includes:

• if the Annual Governance Statement does not meet the disclosure 
requirements set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE guidance or is misleading or 
inconsistent with the information of which we are aware from our audit.

Based on our review of the Council's AGS, we are satisfied it is consistent with 
CIPFA disclosure requirements and the audited financial statements.

Controls

Roles and responsibilities

The Council's management is responsible for the identification, assessment, 
management and monitoring of risk, and for developing, operating and 
monitoring the system of internal control.

Our audit is not designed to test all internal controls or identify all areas of 
control weakness.  However, where, as part of our testing, we identify any 
control weaknesses, we report these to the Council. 

Findings

We draw your attention in particular to a control issue identified in relation to:
• the Academy system is unable to provide a listing of all NDR prepayments 

as at 31 March 2016. The system can calculate the total value of NDR
prepayments but not individual breakdown.

Further details are provided within section two of this report.

P
age 98

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10

A
N

N
E

X
E

 1



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Epsom and Ewell Borough Council   |  2015/16 7

Executive summary

Value for Money

Based on our review, we are satisfied that, in all significant respects, the Council 
had proper arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness 
in its use of resources.

Other statut
[...]
eir 
clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, as the context 
requires. 

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International LTD (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate 
legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does 
not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not 
agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for 
one another's acts or omissions. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 125

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10

A
N

N
E

X
E

 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 126



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
22 NOVEMBER 2016

CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2016 TO 2017                    

Report of the: Chief Executive
Contact:  Adama Roberts
Urgent Decision?(yes/no) No
If yes, reason urgent decision 
required:

N/A

Annexes/Appendices (attached): Annexe 1 – Performance Report One                        
2016 to 2017 
Annexe 2 – Overview of Key Priority 
Performance Targets Reported under Phase 
One 

Other available papers (not 
attached):

None

REPORT SUMMARY
This report provides an update against our Key Priority Performance Targets 
that are either on amber or red for 2016 to 2017, under our new Corporate Plan.

RECOMMENDATION (S)

(1) That the Committee considers Key Performance 
Priority Targets that are either on amber or red as 
reported in Annexe 1 and identifies any areas of 
concern. 

(2) That the Committee notes the actions that have 
been proposed or taken where performance is 
currently a concern as shown in table 3.1.

(3) That the Committee notes the overview of the Key 
Priority Performance Targets in Annexe 2

Notes

1 Background

1.1 The Council has a four-year Corporate Plan for the period 2016-2010.  

1.2 The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s vision together with its four Key 
Priorities.  The four Key Priorities are underpinned by 19 Key Priority 
Objec
[...]
e verbal update on its report on the 
review of venues (Bourne Hall and Hook Road 
Arena) due to be considered by the Community & 
Wellbeing Committee on 8 November 2016.

Notes

1 Implications for the Council’s Key Priorities, Service Plans and 
Sustainable Community Strategy

1.1 Implications vary across the different items agreed for inclusion in the 
work programme.  Specific implications are considered by the Committee 
before undertaking any individual investigation.

1.2 The Scrutiny Review of Venues contributes to two of the Council’s Key 
Priorities (i) supporting our community and (ii) managing our resources.

Page 153

AGENDA ITEM 12



AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
15 NOVEMBER 2016

2 Background

2.1 Paragraph 1 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules requires the 
Committee to approve an annual Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme including the programme of any sub-committees or panels.

2.2 The Committee agreed its 2016/17 work programme in June 2016.  
Included in this work programme was a review of venues, to be 
undertaken by an appointed scrutiny review task group.  The first report of 
this task group on Bourne Hall and Hook Road Arena was considered by 
the Committee at its last meeting held on 11 October.

2.3 The Committee received an update on its work programme at its last 
meeting held in October 2016.

3 Amendments made since October 2016

3.1 Since October one further amendment has been made to the 2016/17 
work programme.  The report on Data Quality scheduled for the 
November 2016 meeting will now be brought to the Committee’s following 
meeting in February 2017.  

4 Update on the Scrutiny Review of Venues

4.1 At the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee meeting of 11 
October the Committee agreed that the report of the Scrutiny Review 
Task Group on Bourne Hall and Hook Road Arena be presented to the 
Community & Wellbeing Committee on 8 November 2016.  A verbal 
update on the outcome will be provided a
[...]
Page 158


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Epsom & Ewell Community Safety Partnership half year report 2016/17
	5 Internal Audit - Monitoring Report
	Progress Report November 2016 EEBC (002)

	6 Progress on the implementation of internal audit recommendations
	Progress on the implementation of internal audit recommendations Annexe 1

	7 Risk Management Framework Annual Report
	Risk Management Framework Annual Report Annexe 1
	Risk Management Framework Annual Report Annexe 2
	Risk Management Framework Annual Report Annexe 3

	8 Annual Governance Statement and External Auditor's Audit Findings 2015/16 - Progress against action plans
	Annual Governance Statement and External Auditor's Audit Findings 2015/16 - Progress against action plans Annexe 1
	Annual Governance Statement and External Auditor's Audit Findings 2015/16 - Progress against action plans Annexe 2

	9 External Audit Progress Report August 2016
	External Audit Progress Report August 2016 Annexe 1

	10 Audit Findings Report 2015/16
	Audit Findings Report 2015/16 Annexe 1

	11 Corporate Plan: Performance Report One 2016 to 2017
	Corporate Plan: Performance Report One 2016 to 2017 Annexe 1
	Corporate Plan: Performance Report One 2016 to 2017 Annexe 2

	12 Work Programme 2016/17
	Work Programme 2016/17 Annexe 1




Minutes of the meeting

10

Minutes of the Meeting of the AUDIT, CRIME & DISORDER AND SCRUTINY

COMMITTEE held on 15 November 2016

PRESENT -

Councillor David Reeve (Chairman);Councillor Clive Smitheram (Vice-Chairman);
Councillors Tony Axelrod, Steve Bridger, Alex Clarke, Rob Geleit, Jan Mason,
Humphrey Reynolds and Mike Teasdale (as nominated substitute for Councillor David

Wood)

In Attendance: Karen Williams (Risk Advisory Director) (RSM Risk Assurance Services

LLP) (Items 17 - 22 only)

Absent: Councillor Peter O'Donovan and Councillor David Wood

Officers present: Kathryn Beldon (Director of Finance and Resources), Margaret Jones

(Scrutiny Officer), Gillian McTaggart (Corporate Risk & Governance Manager), Kelvin
Shooter (Community Safety & Projects Officer) (Items 17 - 20 only) and Tim Richardson
(Democratic Services Officer)

17

18

19

20

QUESTION TIME

No questions were asked or had been submitted by members of the Public.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made by Councillors in items on the agenda for
this meeting.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny
Committee held on 11 October 2016 were agreed as a true record and signed by
the Chairman.

EPSOM & EWELL COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP HALF YEAR
REPORT 2016/17

The Committee received and noted a report on the work and likely future
structure of the Epsom and Ewell Community Safety Partnership (CSP).

The following matters were considered:

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 15 11
November 2016

21

a)

b)

Amalgamation with East Surrey Community Safety Partnership (ESCSP).
A proposal to amalgamate the CSP with the ESCSP had been approved
by the Environment Committee on 25 October 2016. The Audit, Crime &
Disorder and Scrutiny Committee was informed that the Surrey Police and
Crime Commissioner would now be requested to confirm the
amalgamation. It was hoped that this would be completed before
Christmas.

Joint Action Group (JAG) and Community Incident Action Group (CIAG)
continuation. The Committee was informed that JAG and CIAG
arrangements would remain as they currently were following the
amalgamation with ESCSP detailed above.

Further information regarding the work of the JAG and CIAG. Following a
request from a member of the Committee for further information on the
work undertaken by the JAG and CIAG, the Committee was informed that
due to the sensitive nature of information considered by those groups, this
was not always possible.

It was noted that the Scrutiny Officer would work with the Community
Safety & Projects Officer to ensure that the Committee was provided with
sufficient and appropriate information on the work of the CSP, to enable it
to undertake its crime and disorder scrutiny role whilst also ensuring that
confidentially and data protection requirements were met.

INTERNAL AUDIT - MONITORING REPORT

The Committee received a report summarising progress against the audit plan
for 2016/17.

The following matters were considered:

a)

b)

c)

Audit Assignment: cash handling. The Committee was informed that the
Auditor did not have any significant concerns regarding cash handling
procedures at the Council, following the actions undertaken to rectify
issues identified by a previous review.

Scheduling of audit assignments. The Internal Auditor informed the
Committee that she was confident that all the scheduled reviews would be
completed within the agreed timeframe. It was noted that it was common
for the majority of financial audits to be scheduled for the second half of
each year, to ensure that a sufficient number of transactions had been
completed prior to inspection.

Updates on advisory reviews of Facilities Management and Workforce
Planning. The Committee requested that an update on the implementation
of recommendations from the advisory reviews on Facilities Management
and Workforce Planning be presented to a future meeting. It was noted
that this would be included within a future monitoring report.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 15 12
November 2016

22

23

d) Facilities Management — medium term maintenance Plan. The Committee
was informed that the Council’'s Head of Property was considering the
maintenance requirements of the Council’s properties, and that a report
providing a maintenance plan for 2017/18 would be presented to the
Financial Policy Panel. The Director of Finance and Resources also
informed the Committee that it was intended to produce a 5-10 year
maintenance plan for the Council’s properties.

PROGRESS ON THE IMPLEMENTATION OF INTERNAL AUDIT
RECOMMENDATIONS

The Committee received a report outlining progress made on implementing
internal audit recommendations from the 2014/15 and 2015/16 audit
programmes.

The following matters were considered:

a) Customer Relationship Management (CRM) system. The Committee was
informed that it was intended to review the Council’'s approach to
‘customer experience’, and that a workshop would be held with
Councillors later in November 2016 to assist in enabling this. The
Committee was informed that alternatives to a CRM based system would
also be considered.

b) Internal Auditor's comments. The internal Auditor informed the Committee
that they did not have any concerns with regard to the contents of the
report.

RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee received a report providing an updated Risk Management
Strategy 2017-2021.

The following matter was considered:

a) Business continuity plan - recent telephone service interruption. The
Committee was informed that the Council maintained business continuity
plans for use in the event of significant interruptions to its services. The
Committee noted that during the recent interruption to the Council’s
telephone service, the continuity plan had been followed to route services
via Elmbridge Borough Council. Following the incident, the Council’s
response to the problem had been reviewed by the Leadership Team.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1)  Agreed the updated Risk Management Strategy 2017-2021 attached at
Annexe 1 to the report.

(2)  Confirmed that it was satisfied with the arrangements in place.

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 15 13
November 2016

24

25

26

27

(3) Reviewed the Leadership Risk Register and did not identify any matters
which it wished to raise to the attention of the Council’'s Leadership Team.

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT AND EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S AUDIT
FINDINGS 2015/16 - PROGRESS AGAINST ACTION PLANS

The Committee received and noted a report providing an update on progress in
the implementation of action plans contained within the Annual Governance
Statement and the Audit Findings within the External Auditor’s report.

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT AUGUST 2016

The Committee received and noted the External Audit Progress Report.

AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 2015/16

The Committee received a report setting out the findings of the External Auditor’s
audit of the Financial Statements for 2015/16. It was noted that these had been
agreed by the Strategy and Resources Committee at its meeting on 27
September 2016.

The following matter was considered:

a) Amber assessment of Academy system listing of NDR prepayments. The
Director of Finance and Resources informed the Committee that the
issues identified by the auditor with regard to the Academy system
(unable to provide a listing of all NDR prepayments) would be looked into
by Officers.

CORPORATE PLAN: PERFORMANCE REPORT ONE 2016 TO 2017

The Committee received a report providing an update on progress against Key
Performance Targets.

The following matters were considered:

a) Targets reliant on external agencies/influences. The Committee noted that
it was intended not to set targets which were outside of the Council’s
control due to their reliance on external agencies or influences. If such a
target was set and not achieved due to factors outside the Council’s
control, these would be detailed in the performance reporting, rather than
the target being changed mid-year.

b) ‘Not Achieved’ status of Round the Borough Hike. The Committee noted
that the target of 70 participants for the Round the Borough Hike had not
been achieved, largely due to poor weather on the day of the event.
However, a large number of residents had registered to take part (124).
The Committee suggested that in future years, the target for such an
event should be the number of registrations, not participants, to avoid

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council



Meeting of the Audit, Crime & Disorder and Scrutiny Committee, 15 14
November 2016

28

factors outside the Council’s control (such as poor weather conditions)
affecting its achievement.

Enforcement action against flytipping. It was noted that Croydon Council
had recently taken enforcement action against vehicles which had been
used for flytipping. The vehicles had been crushed. It was requested that
the possibility of a similar scheme this being introduced in Epsom and
Ewell be considered by Officers.

Following consideration, the Committee:

(1)

(2)

(3)

Did not identify any areas of concern on the amber or red actions reported
in Annexe 1 to the report.

Noted the actions that had been proposed or taken as detailed in table 3.1
of the report.

Noted the overview of Key Priority Performance Targets in Annexe 2 to
the report.

WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17

The Committee received and noted a report updating it on its work programme
for 2016/17 and a verbal update on the Community and Wellbeing Committee’s
consideration of the Scrutiny Review of venues.

The meeting began at 7.30 pm and ended at 8.39 pm

COUNCILLOR DAVID REEVE (CHAIRMAN)

Epsom and Ewell Borough Council



